
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 In accordance with Part 3, Section 3, Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, of the 

Constitution, the holder of this appointment shall not be members of the largest political 
group, which has Councillors serving on the Cabinet.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Provisional Revenue, Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 

67) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer.   
  
7. Delivering Our Priorities (Pages 68 - 87) 
 
 Report of Director of Corporate Services.   



 

  
8. Work Programme Report (Pages 88 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Adrian De La Mare (Chair), Phillip Black, Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, 

Joan Jackson, Debbie Jenkins, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Oliver Robinson and Joanna Young 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Colin Hartley, Geoff Knight 

and Stewart Scothern 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 28 September 2021.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Provisional Revenue, Capital, and Treasury Management 

Outturn 2020-21 
 

6 October 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To present Members of the Panel with the Provisional Revenue, Capital, and Treasury 
Management Outturn for 2020-21 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel note the Cabinet Report dated 14 

September 2021 and attached appendices. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.0 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 14 September 

2021, Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet 
report and attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the 
Constitution. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been written by the Sec
[...]
 and submitted for audit by 30 July 2021 rather than 31 
August  and the timeline for the conclusion of the audit is now 31st September 2021 rather than 
30 November. 
 

1.2. It is pleasing to report that the statutory deadline of 31 July 2021 was met, and the Statement 
of Accounts was completed and signed off prior to that date by the Chief Finance Officer. 
Deloitte have not yet commenced the audit of accounts, however, the draft Statements are 
available on the Council’s website via the following link Statement of Accounts - Lancaster City 
Council 
 

Page 5



 
1.3. This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisional outturn, including Treasury 

Management, and seeks endorsement for certain matters. The Council’s financial performance 
is integral to its service performance overall, which is included elsewhere on this agenda, and 
Members are advised to consider this report in that context. 

 
 

2. COVID-19 GOVERNMENT GRANTS & SUPPORT FOR THE LOCAL ECONOMY 

 

2.1 The Council received a wide  range of grants from Central Government in 2020/21 to support 
the overall response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
2.2 The grants were administered by the Council in line with the guidance received from Central 
 Government. In unusual circumstances, the Council received an allocation and the grant in 
 advance to assist with cash flow. It then had to be determined whether the Council were 
 administering the grant acting as either an agent or as principal. 
 
2.3 In acting as agent the Council was essentially acting as an intermediary between the recipient 

and the Government Department and had no control of the level of grant payable; whereas in 
acting as principal, it was able to use its own discretion when allocating the amount of grant 
payable. 

 
2.4 The following table gives a high-level summary of specific grant funding received showing in 

each instance whether the Council acted as either principal or as agent in distributing the 
monies.  F
[...]
es 181 Refuse Collection Vehicle delivered earlier than 

originally anticipated

Salt Ayre Equipment Programme 143
Expenditure has been accelerated following the re-

opening of the centre after Covid 19 closures

324

Economic Growth & Regeneration

Caton Road Flood Relief Scheme 34 Minor variance in expenditure profiling

Queen Victoria Memorial 7 Specification in advance of works to memorial

41

365

Total Net Slippage & Accelerated Expenditure (1,066)

Appendix 7 - Slippage and Accelerated Expenditure

Page 67



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Delivering Our Priorities Q1 2021/22 

6 October 2021 
 

Report of Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first 
Quarter of 2021/22 (April - June 2021). 
 

This report is public  

 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 

14 September 2021 and attached appendices, making any comments 
and recommendations considered necessary. 

 
1.0 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES 2021/22 - QUARTER 1 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet, provides Members 

with a view of progress against the Council’s agreed priorities for Quarter 1 of 
the 2021/22 performance monitoring cycle. 

 
1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 

attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

As set out in
[...]
ive Analysis 

 Appendix D: HRA Service Analysis 

 Appendix E: General Fund Capital Projects 

 Appendix F: HRA Capital Project 

 Appendix G: Reserves Projected Outturn 

 

Page 71



3.0 COVID - 19  

3.1 As stated above, the COVID - 19 pandemic has resulted in significant unplanned 

expenditure  and income losses, which are being monitored by each directorate. The 

Government’s Sales, Fees and Charges support scheme finished at the end of June 

2021 and all subsequent  losses will need to be covered by Council resources.  

 

3.2 With regard to economic activity and the potential ongoing impact, the government’s 

own data indicates activity is not expected to return to pre-Covid-19 levels until 2023. 

The impact of the pandemic led to a 10% fall in economic output over 2020 which is 

only expected to recover by 4% this year and 7% in 2022/23.  

 

 

4.0 General Fund Summary Position 

4.1  Quarter 1 (Q1) monitoring covers the period for April – June 2021. At the end of Q1 

(June 2021) we are currently projecting a year end overspend against budget of 

£0.631M. This amount equates to approximately 3.55% of the Council’s approved 

Net Revenue Budget of £17.774M. Members should acknowledge that it is early in 

the financial year and work will continue over the coming months to monitor and 

forecast the costs and savings associated with both the pandemic and any other 

emerging budget pressures. In the meantime, arrangements are in place to scrutinise 

all existing expenditure plans. However, should an overspent position remain at the 

year-end it would be met from the Council’s unallocated reserves. 

 

4.2 A summary of the Q1 revenue position for the main service accounts of the Council 

is set out in table 1 below. Appendix C: General Fund Service Analysis covers this 

information in more with commentary on significant variances provided on the 

following paragraphs 

 

 

 

Table 1 Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring – Service Analysis 

Page 
[...]
mmary 

details for both Unallocated and Earmarked Reserves. Appendix H: Reserves 

Projected Outturn provides further detailed analysis. 

 

 Table 5 Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring – Reserves 

  
 

7.3 The increase is a result of a number of factors such as the impact of the backed dated 

Green Energy Disregard on the 2019/20 balance, inclusion of the 2020/21 surplus 

and growth in the Business Rates Retention Reserve to reflect current government 

guidance for the treatment of Collection Fund deficits on the Council’s finances. Table 

6 Reserves Movement reconciles the movement between the budgeted and forecast 

closing position.  

  

Budgeted 

Opening 

Balance on 

Reserves'31 

March 2021

From 

Revenue

To / 

(From) 

Capital

To 

Revenue

Budgeted 

Closing 

Balance on 

Reserves'31 

March 2022

31 March 

2021

From 

Revenue

To / 

(From) 

Capital

To 

Revenue

Budgeted 

Closing 

Balance on 

Reserves'31 

March 2022

£M £M £M £M

Unallocated Balances (6.796) 2.267 (4.529) (7.808) 2.898 (4.910)

Total Earmarked Reserves (12.885) (1.808) 1.113 2.470 (11.110) (25.637) (1.808) 1.113 12.244 (14.088)

Total Combined Reserves (19.681) (1.808) 1.113 4.737 (15.639) (33.446) (1.808) 1.113 15.142 (18.999)

<-----  ORIGINAL BUDGET -----> <----- PROJECTED OUTTURN ----->

Page 77



 

 Table 6 Reserves Movement 

  
 

7.4 The use of the Council’s reserves to manage fluctuations in expenditure and income 

will be key to the delivery of the Council’s stated priorities and outcomes over the next 

4 years and will be kept under review by Officers and Members. The current forecast 

includes £2.267M to balance the 2021/22 budget with current projections requiring 

further calls to balance future budgets 2022/23 (£2.183M), 2023/24 (£4.223M) and 

2024/25 (£4.668M). 

 

 

8.0  Collection Fund 

 Business Rates 

8.1 Similarly to 2020/21, Central Government has introduced a scheme of enhanced 

rates reliefs applying to occupied retail, leisure, and 
[...]
8,800)

Planning Fee Income (74,600) (74,600) (39,400) (39,400)

Renewals Reserves (558,200) (481,800) 360,000 102,100 (577,900) (602,200) (481,800) 360,000 229,800 (494,200)

Restructure (450,700) 262,500 (188,200) (451,100) 217,100 (234,000)

Revenue Grants Unapplied (416,400) 82,800 (333,600) (8,497,600) 7,965,900 (531,700)

S106 Commuted Sums - Open Spaces (16,600) 11,800 (4,800) (16,600) 11,800 (4,800)

S106 Commuted Sums - Affordable Housing (189,800) (189,800) (192,800) (192,800)

S106 Commuted Sums - Highways, Cycle Paths etc. (626,500) (200,000) 5,700 (820,800) (776,500) (200,000) 5,700 (970,800)

Welfare Reforms (324,900) (324,900) (324,900) (324,900)

Reserves Held in Perpetuity:

Graves Maintenance (22,200) (22,200) (22,200) (22,200)

Marsh Capital (47,700) (47,700) (47,700) (47,700)

Total Earmarked Reserves (12,885,100) (1,807,986) 1,113,000 2,470,000 (11,110,086) (25,637,200) (1,807,986) ####### 12,243,700 (14,088,486)

Total Combined Reserves (19,681,100) (1,807,986) 1,113,000 4,737,000 (15,639,086) (33,445,600) (1,807,986) ####### 15,141,700 (18,998,886)

Reserves Statement (Including Unallocated Balances)
<-----  ORIGINAL BUDGET -----> <----- PROJECTED OUTTURN ----->

P
age 87



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Work Programme Report 
 

6 October 2021 
 

Report of Chief Executive  
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the Work Programme report.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That the Panel considers its Work Programme set out at Appendix A to the 

report.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 

1.2 Members of the Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief Executive that they wish 
an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Panel to be included on the agenda 
for the first available meeting and the meeting will determine whether the issue should 
be included in its Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities 
as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme.   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 At the last meeting of the Panel Members considered items for the forthcoming year. 
The items agreed at the last meeting have been included in the Work Programme 
appended to this report.  Please see Appendix A.   
 

2.2 Also at the last meeting it was reported that Overview and Scrutiny was considering its 
Work Programme and the Chair of this Panel would be involved in this process to 
preliminary prioritise items that had been submitted.  The meeting has taken place and 
the items referred to the Panel to consider for possible inclusion on its Work 
Programme are attached at Appendix B.  The Panel is asked to consider any further 
items from Appendix B for inclusion on its Work Programme.   

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

Page 88Agenda Item 8



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 89



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 
 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Matter for 
consideration 
 

Detail 
 

 
 

Expected date 
of meeting 
 

 
Delivering Our 
Priorities.   
 
 

 
Standard items reported to the 
Panel.   
 
Quarter 2 - Treasury Management 
Mid-year Review.   

 
 
Cabinet 
Member with 
Responsibility 
 

 
Quarter 1 –  
6th October 
2021  
Quarter 2 –  
18th November 
2021 
Quarter 3 –  
2nd February 
2022 
 

 
Annual 
Stakeholder’s 
Meeting.  
 

 
Arranged as part of the budget 
consultation process.   
 

 
Cabinet 
Member with 
Responsibility 

 
2nd February 
2022 

 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Issue 
 

Expected date of meeting 
 

 
Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) to be invited to 
attend.   

 
Delivering Our Priorities. 
 

 
Quarter 1 –  
6th October 2021 
Quarter 2 –  
18th November 2021 
Quarter 3 –  
2nd February 2022 
 

 
All Members of Cabinet 

 
Annual Stakeholders 
Meeting. 
 

 
2nd February 2022 
 

 
 
  

Page 90



APPENDIX B 
 

ITEMS REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR POSSIBLE INCLUSION IN THE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 

 Complaints received regarding the district by the Local Government Ombudsman – 
this item has been referred to the Panel.   

 Invite Cabinet Portfolio Holders to attend meetings to report, answer questions and 
advise the Panel if they needed any help.   

 Discuss the corporate vision for the Council regarding budgets and performance.   

 That Councillor Anne Whitehead be invited to attend a meeting of the Panel to discuss 
Outturn, Capital Investment Strategy and how the Council measures performance.  

 That in future all budget reports regarding spending or savings and outturn reports 
presented to the Panel had a 2 year % variance column contained within them to 
demonstrate trend.   

 That a meeting of the Panel be scheduled in the weeks following Budget Council to 
discuss the budget in more detail with the Leader of the Council.   

 That as Cabinet Briefings were currently held on Tuesday evenings and it was 
suggested that meetings of the Panel be re-arranged on Wednesday evenings.  This 
would allow for Cabinet Members to attend meetings of the Panel when invited to do 
so.   

 Performance of the Planning Service including the performance in determining 
planning applications and the strategy to address this; 

 Following COVID 19 the strategy to move resources back to services and the lessons 
learnt; 

 How KPIs are being set and measured.   

 The road to recovery.  Invite the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive to attend 
the next meeting to discuss budget and performance issues; 

 How the Council will prioritise its projects, use of resources and how these are 
monitored; 

 Performa

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  6TH OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Adrian De La Mare (Chair), Phillip Black, Tim Dant, 
Roger Dennison, Joan Jackson, Oliver Robinson and Joanna Young 

  
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance 
and Resources 
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Debbie Jenkins 
  
 Officers in attendance:  

 
 Paul Thompson 

 
Stephen Metcalfe 
Alec Reid  
 

Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 
151 Officer) 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

   
 

8 ONE-MINUTE SILENCE FOR COUNCILLOR SCOTHERN  
 
The Panel noted with sadness the death of Councillor S. Scothern. Prior to the 
commencement of the meeting, the Panel stood for one minute’s silence.  
 

9 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor De La Mare, seconded by Councillor Dennison and 
unanimously agreed:- 
  
“That Councillor Tim Dant be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance Panel 
for the Municipal Year.” 
  
Resolved:- 
That Councillor Tim Dant be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance Panel 
for the Municipal Year. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th July 2021 were signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  
 

11 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised there were no items of Urgent Business. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 6TH OCTOBER 2021 
 

12 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Young declared an interest as she is employed by Citizens Advice North 
Lancashire, an organisation which receives funding from the Council. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6.15pm to allow all Panel Members to receive a 
presentation regarding Social Value with Commissioning and Procurement. The 
meeting re-convened at 6.40pm.  
 

13 PROVISIONAL REVENUE, CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 
2020/21  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Finance Officer, which provided an update on 
the Provisional Revenue, Capital, and Treasury Management Outturn for 2020-21. 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources, discussed Outturn, Capital Investment Strategy and reflected on how the 
Council currently measured performance. The Cabinet Member spoke of the pressure of 
the COVID-19 pandemic on budgets and the grants received from Central Government. 
She thanked officers for their work to support vulnerable groups in the district during the 
pandemic.  
 
The Panel also discussed or asked questions regarding: 
 

 budget revisions and their necessity 

 revenue costs of capital investment 

 structural deficits  

 interest rates and returned investment of income.  

 historic borrowing and changes in interest rates  

 current state of the Council’s reserves 
 

The Chair asked for future reports to have a report overview or executive summary in 
order for the Panel to refer to figures regarding income and expenditure and the impact of 
the Council’s structural deficit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Budget and Performance Panel note the Cabinet Report dated 14 September 2021 
and attached appendices. 
 

14 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES  
 
Members were asked to consider a report from the Director of Corporate Services, which 
included an update on performance, projects, and resources during the first quarter of 
2021/22. 
 
Members expressed concern that the Director of Corporate Services, or her 
representative, was not present at the meeting to answer questions on the report and 
appendices. In view of this Members were reluctant to discuss the report or ask questions.  
 
It was suggested that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Panel meet once the Panel’s 
agenda was published to consider whether there were any queries or questions on the 
reports and that these be submitted to the Cabinet Member and relevant officer(s) so that 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 6TH OCTOBER 2021 
 

responses be provided for the meeting. That other members of the Panel be invited to 
submit their queries to the Chair so that these could also be submitted.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Chair extends an invitation to the Director of Corporate Services to attend the 
next meeting of the Panel to present the Delivering Our Priorities report and appendices. If 
the Director is unable to attend, then her representative be requested to attend the 
meeting.  
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Panel was asked to consider any further items for inclusion on its Work Programme. 
 
The Chair asked Members to inform him if there were any issues or actions they would 
like to be covered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The S151 Officer confirmed that the Treasury Management Year Review would be drafted 
in October and presented to Cabinet before being reviewed by the Panel. It was noted 
that there may need to be an additional meeting in January 2022. 
 
Members asked for the time of Panel meetings held at Morecambe Town Hall to be 
moved from 6.10 p.m. to 6.00 p.m. and that when future meetings of the Panel return to 
Lancaster Town Hall the commencement time would return to 6.10 p.m. It was noted that 
this would need to be reported to Council Business Committee for consideration.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) The Panel notes the Work Programme and Appendix A to the report.  

 
(2) That officers consult with the Chair of the Panel regarding holding an additional 

meeting in January 2022.  
 

(3) That Council Business Committee be requested to amend the commencement time 
of Panel meetings held at Morecambe Town Hall to be moved from 6.10 p.m. to 
6.00 p.m. and that when future meetings of the Panel return to Lancaster Town 
Hall the commencement time returns to 6.10 p.m. 

 
 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Alec Reid, Democratic Services - email areid@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


